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other Federal agencies to comment on
proposed, and continuing information
collections, which helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s
reporting burden. The purpose of this
notice is to allow for 60 days of public
comment preceding submission of the
collection to OMB.

DATES: To ensure consideration,
comments regarding this proposed
information collection must be received
on or before September 26, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit comments by email to
Nancy Kook, IC Liaison, Bureau of
Industry and Security, at PRA@
bis.doc.gov or to PRAcomments@
doc.gov). Please reference OMB Control
Number 0694—0016 in the subject line of
your comments. Do not submit
Confidential Business Information or
otherwise sensitive or protected
information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information or
specific questions related to collection
activities should be directed to Nancy
Kook, IC Liaison, Bureau of Industry
and Security, phone 202—-482-2440 or
by email at PRA@bis.doc.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. Abstract

Foreign governments, on occasions,
require U.S. importers of strategic
commodities to furnish their foreign
supplier with a U.S. Delivery
Verification Certificate validating that
the commodities shipped to the U.S.
were in fact received. This procedure
increases the effectiveness of controls
on the international trade of strategic
commodities.

II. Method of Collection
Electronically or on paper.
III. Data

OMB Control Number: 0694—0016.

Form Number(s): BIS-647P.

Type of Review: Regular submission,
extension of a currently approved
collection.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit organizations.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
21.

Estimated Time per Response: 40
minutes.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 14 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Cost to
Public: 0.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

Legal Authority: Export Control
Reform Act of 2018 (Title XVII, Subtitle
B of Pub. L. 115-232) (ECRA).

IV. Request for Comments

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department/Bureau to: (a)
Evaluate whether the proposed
information collection is necessary for
the proper functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the
accuracy of our estimate of the time and
cost burden for this proposed collection,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)
Evaluate ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (d) Minimize the
reporting burden on those who are to
respond, including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you may ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Sheleen Dumas,

Departmental PRA Compliance Officer, Office
of the Under Secretary for Economic Affairs,
Commerce Department.

[FR Doc. 2025—-14140 Filed 7—25-25; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Bureau of Industry and Security

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
Review and Approval; Comment
Request; International Import
Certificate

AGENCY: Bureau of Industry and
Security, Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of information collection,
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of
Commerce, in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), invites the general public and
other Federal agencies to comment on
proposed, and continuing information
collections, which helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s

reporting burden. The purpose of this
notice is to allow for 60 days of public
comment preceding submission of the
collection to OMB.

DATES: To ensure consideration,
comments regarding this proposed
information collection must be received
on or before September 26, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit comments by email to
Nancy Kook, IC Liaison, Bureau of
Industry and Security, at PRA@
bis.doc.gov or to PRAcomments@
doc.gov). Please reference OMB Control
Number 0694—0017 in the subject line of
your comments. Do not submit
Confidential Business Information or
otherwise sensitive or protected
information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information or
specific questions related to collection
activities should be directed to Nancy
Kook, IC Liaison, Bureau of Industry
and Security, phone 202—482-2440 or
by email at PRA@bis.doc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
1. Abstract

Foreign governments, on occasions,
require U.S. importers of strategic
commodities to furnish their foreign
supplier with a U.S. Delivery
Verification Certificate validating that
the commodities shipped to the U.S.
were in fact received. This procedure
increases the effectiveness of controls
on the international trade of strategic
commodities.

II. Method of Collection
Electronically or on paper.
III. Data

OMB Control Number: 0694—0017.

Form Number(s): BIS—645P.

Type of Review: Regular submission,
extension of a currently approved
collection.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit organizations.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
550.

Estimated Time per Response: 16
minutes.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 146.7 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Cost to
Public: 0.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

Legal Authority: Section 1761(h) of
the Export Control Reform Act of 2018
(Title XVII, Subtitle B of Pub. L. 115—
232) (ECRA).

IV. Request for Comments

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department/Bureau to: (a)
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Evaluate whether the proposed
information collection is necessary for
the proper functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the
accuracy of our estimate of the time and
cost burden for this proposed collection,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)
Evaluate ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (d) Minimize the
reporting burden on those who are to
respond, including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this ICR. Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you may ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Sheleen Dumas,

Departmental PRA Compliance Officer, Office
of the Under Secretary for Economic Affairs,
Commerce Department.

[FR Doc. 2025-14141 Filed 7-25-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-33-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration
[A-489-833]

Large Diameter Welded Pipe From the
Republic of Tiirkiye: Preliminary
Results and Rescission, in Part, of
Antidumping Duty Administrative
Review; 2023-2024

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of
Commerce (Commerce) preliminarily
determines that large diameter welded
pipe (welded pipe) from the Republic of
Tiirkiye (Tiirkiye) is not being sold in
the United States at less than normal
value (NV) during the period of review
(POR), May 1, 2023, through April 30,
2024. We are also rescinding this review
with respect to three companies for
which all requests for review where
withdrawn and seven companies which
had no entries in the U.S. Customs and

Border Protection (CBP) data. Interested
parties are invited to comment on these
preliminary results.

DATES: Applicable July 28, 2025.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Benito Ballesteros, AD/CVD Operations,
Office IX, Enforcement and Compliance,
International Trade Administration,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401
Constitution Avenue NW, Washington,
DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482—7425.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

On May 2, 2019, Commerce published
in the Federal Register the antidumping
duty (AD) order on welded pipe from
Tiirkiye.® On July 5, 2024, Commerce
initiated an administrative review of the
Order covering 12 companies, in
accordance with section 751(a) of the
Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (the
Act).2 On July 22, 2024, Commerce
tolled certain deadlines in this
administrative proceeding by seven
days.? On December 9, 2024, Commerce
tolled certain deadlines in this
administrative proceeding by an
additional 90 days.* On April 29, 2025,
Commerce extended the deadline for the
preliminary results of this
administrative review until June 5,
2025.5 Finally, on May 30, 2025,
Commerce extended the deadline for the
preliminary results of this
administrative review until July 23,
2025.6

For details regarding the events that
occurred subsequent to the initiation of
this review, see the Preliminary
Decision Memorandum.” A list of topics

1 See Large Diameter Welded Pipe from the
Republic of Turkey: Amended Final Affirmative
Antidumping Duty Determination and
Antidumping Duty Order, 84 FR 18799 (May 2,
2019); and Large Diameter Welded Pipe from the
Republic of Turkey: Notice of Court Decision Not in
Harmony With Amended Final Determination in
the Less-Than-Fair-Value Investigation; Notice of
Amended Final Determination Pursuant to Court
Decision; and Notice of Revocation of Antidumping
Duty Order, in Part, 85 FR 35262 (June 9, 2020)
(Amended Final Determination) (collectively,
Order).

2 See Initiation of Antidumping and
Countervailing Duty Administrative Reviews, 89 FR
55567 (July 5, 2024) (Initiation Notice).

3 See Memorandum, “Tolling of Deadlines for
Antidumping and Countervailing Duty
Proceedings,” dated July 22, 2024.

4 See Memorandum, “Tolling of Deadlines for
Antidumping and Gountervailing Duty
Proceedings,” dated December 9, 2024.

5 See Memorandum, “Extension of Deadline for
Preliminary Results of 2023—2024 Antidumping
Duty Administrative Review,” dated April 29, 2025.

6 See Memorandum, “‘Extension of Deadline for
Preliminary Results of 2023—2024 Antidumping
Duty Administrative Review,” dated May 30, 2025.

7 See Memorandum, ‘“Decision Memorandum for
the Preliminary Results of the Antidumping Duty
Administrative Review of Large Diameter Welded
Pipe from the Republic of Tiirkiye; 2023-2024,”

discussed in the Preliminary Decision
Memorandum is included in as an
appendix to this notice. The Preliminary
Decision Memorandum is a public
document and is on file electronically
via Enforcement and Compliance’s
Antidumping and Countervailing Duty
Centralized Electronic Service System
(ACCESS). ACCESS is available to
registered users at https://access.
trade.gov. In addition, a complete
version of the Preliminary Decision
Memorandum can be accessed directly
at https://access.trade.gov/public/
FRNoticesListLayout.aspx.

Scope of the Order

The merchandise covered by the
Order is welded pipe from Tiirkiye. For
a complete description of the scope of
the Order, see the Preliminary Decision
Memorandum.

Partial Rescission of Administrative
Review

Pursuant to 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1),
Commerce will rescind an
administrative review, in whole or in
part, if a party who requested the review
withdraws the request within 90 days of
the date of publication of the notice of
initiation in the Federal Register. On
October 3, 2024, the petitioner 8 timely
withdrew its request for review of three
companies: (1) Noksel Celik Boru
Sanayi A.S. (Noksel); (2) Toscelik Profil
ve Sac End. A.S.9 (Toscelik Profil); and
(3) Toscelik Spiral Boru Uretim A.S.
(Toscelik Spiral).1° Because no other
party requested a review of Noksel,
Toscelik Profil, or Toscelik Spiral,
Commerce is rescinding this review
with respect to these companies, in
accordance with 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1).

Further, pursuant to 19 CFR
351.213(d)(3), Commerce will rescind
an administrative review when there are
no reviewable entries of subject
merchandise during the POR for which
liquidation is suspended.* Normally,
upon completion of an administrative
review, the suspended entries are
liquidated at the AD assessment rate
calculated for the review period.12
Therefore, for an administrative review
of a company to be conducted, there

dated concurrently with, and hereby adopted by,
this notice (Preliminary Decision Memorandum).

8 The petitioner is the American Line Pipe
Producers Association Trade Committee.

91In English, this company’s name is Toscelik
Profile and Sheet Ind. Co.

10 See Petitioner’s Letter, ‘‘Partial Withdrawal of
Request for Administrative Review,” dated October
3,2024.

11 See, e.g., Large Diameter Welded Pipe from
Greece: Rescission of Antidumping Duty
Administrative Review; 2022-2023, 89 FR 4274
(January 23, 2024).

12 See 19 CFR 351.212(b)(2).
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